
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

No. SJC-12654

MASSACHUSETTS FINE WINE & SPIRITS, LLC D/B/A TOTAL WINE &
MORE,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES CONTROL COMMISSION,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR SUFFOLK
COUNTY

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE MASSACHUSETTS FINE WINE & SPIRITS, LLC
D/B/A TOTAL WINE & MORE**

DATED: OCTOBER 4, 2018

THOMAS R. KILEY (BBO # 271460)
MEREDITH G. FIERRO (BBO #696295)
COSGROVE, EISENBERG AND KILEY, P.C.
One International Place
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 439-7775
tkiley@ceklaw.net
mfierro@ceklaw.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....6

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....12

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....17

ARGUMENT.....19

I. THE COURT CORRECTLY SET ASIDE THE ABCC'S
INTERPRETATION OF 204 CMR § 2.04(1)
BECAUSE IT IS UNREASONABLE.....19

II. THE COURT CORRECTLY SET ASIDE THE ABCC'S
INTERPRETATION OF 204 CMR § 2.04(1)
BECAUSE IT SERVES NO STATUTORY PURPOSE.....27

III. THE ABCC'S INTERPRETATION OF 204 CMR § 2.04(1)
IS NOT ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE BECAUSE IT WAS
ANNOUNCED FOR THE FIRST TIME IN THIS CASE.....34

IV. THE ABCC'S ARGUMENTS ABOUT CQDS DO NOT
JUSTIFY APPLICATION OF 204 CMR § 2.04(1)
TO TOTAL WINE.....37

V. THE ABCC'S INTERPRETATION OF 204 CMR § 2.04(1)
IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE SHERMAN ACT.....40

VI. THE AMICUS BRIEF SUBMITTED ON BEHALF OF THE
MASSACHUSETTS PACKAGE STORE ASSOCIATION DOES
NOT PROVIDE A BASIS FOR REVERSAL.....44

CONCLUSION.....46

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....47

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....47

ADDENDUM.....48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<u>324 Liquor Corp. v. Duffy</u> , 479 U.S. 335 (1987).....	41
<u>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</u> , 517 U.S. 84(1996).....	34
<u>Barry Wright Corp. v. ITT, Grinnell Corp.</u> , 724 F.2d 227 (1983).....	43
<u>Beverly Port Marina, Inc. v. Comm’r of the Dept. of Env’tl. Prot.</u> , 84 Mass. App. Ct. 612 (2013).....	36
<u>Biogen IDEC MA, Inc. v. Treasurer & Receiver Gen.</u> , 454 Mass. 174 (2009).....	21
<u>Canterbury Liquors & Pantry v. Sullivan</u> , 16 F. Supp.2d 41 (D. Mass. 1998)	38, 41, 42
<u>California Liquor Dealers v. Midcal Aluminum</u> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980).....	34
<u>Clair v. Clair</u> , 464 Mass. 205 (2013).....	40
<u>Commonwealth v. Dustin</u> , 476 Mass. 1003 (2016).....	44
<u>Commonwealth v. Escobar</u> , 479 Mass. 225 (2018).....	24
<u>Commonwealth v. Maker</u> , 459 Mass. 46 (2011).....	29
<u>Commonwealth v. McGhee</u> , 472 Mass. 405 (2015).....	43
<u>Commonwealth v. Wimer</u> , 480 Mass. 1 (2018).....	23
<u>Consolidated Cigar Corp. v. Dep’t of Pub. Health</u> , 372 Mass. 844 (1977).....	21
<u>Crawford v. City of Cambridge</u> , 25 Mass. App. Ct. 47 (1987).....	19, 20
<u>Denson v. Superintendent, Souza-Baranowski Correctional Center</u> , No. 15-P-139 (January 29, 2016)(pursuant to Rule 1:28).....	21

<u>Finkelstein v. Bd. of Registration in Optometry,</u> 370 Mass. 476 (1976).....	36
<u>Flemings v. Contributory Retirement Appeal Bd.,</u> 431 Mass. 374 (2000).....	35
<u>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Beacon Hill Architectural</u> <u>Com'n,</u> 421 Mass. 570 (1996).....	29
<u>Harvey Payne, Inc. v. Slate Co.,</u> 345 Mass. 488 (1963).....	25
<u>Johnson v. Comm'r of Pub. Welfare,</u> 414 Mass. 572 (1993).....	21
<u>MacDonald v. Hawker,</u> 11 Mass. App. Ct. 869 (1981)...	27
<u>Massachusetts Coal. for the Homeless v.</u> <u>Sec'y of Exec. Office of Health & Human Servs.,</u> 422 Mass. 214 (1996).....	32
<u>Massachusetts Electric Co. v. Dep't of Pub. Utilities,</u> 383 Mass. 675 (1981).....	35, 36
<u>Matter of Civil Investigative Demand Addressed to</u> <u>Yankee Milk, Inc.,</u> 372 Mass. 353 (1977).....	23
<u>M.H. Gordon & Sons, Inc. v. Alcoholic Beverages</u> <u>Control Comm'n,</u> 371 Mass. 584 (1976).....	19, 25, 33
<u>Miller Brewing Co. v. Alcoholic Beverages Control</u> <u>Comm'n,</u> 56 Mass. App. Ct. 801 (2002).....	26
<u>Monahan's Marine, Inc. v. Boston Whaler, Inc.,</u> 855 F.2d 525 (1st Cir. 1989).....	43
<u>Moot v. Dept. of Env'tl. Protec.,</u> 448 Mass. 340 (2007).....	33
<u>Northern Pacific Ry. Co. v. United States,</u> 356 U.S. 1(1958).....	41
<u>Pastene Wine & Spirits Co., Inc. v. Alcoholic</u> <u>Beverages Control Com'n,</u> 401 Mass. 612 (1988).....	30
<u>Robinson v. State Ballot Law Comm'n,</u> 432 Mass. 145 (2000).....	44

<u>Serlin Wine and Spirit Merchants, Inc. v. Healy,</u> 512 F. Supp. 936 (D. Conn. 1981).....	41
<u>Telles v. Comm’r of Ins.,</u> 410 Mass. 560 (1991).....	29
<u>Tinkham v. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare,</u> 11 Mass. App. Ct. 505 (1981).....	28
<u>Van Munching v. Alcoholic Beverages Control</u> <u>Commission,</u> 41 Mass. App. Ct. 308 (1996).....	38, 39
<u>Verocchi v. Commonwealth,</u> 394 Mass. 633 (1985).....	43
<u>Weiler v. PortfolioScope Inc.,</u> 83 Mass. App. Ct. 216 (2013).....	26

Statutory provisions:

G.L. c. 4, § 6.....	21
G.L. c. 30A, § 14.....	9, 19
G.L. c. 138, § 12.....	31
G.L. c. 138, § 24.....	31
G.L. c. 138, § 25A.....	30, 40
G.L. c. 138, § 25B.....	30, 33
G.L. c. 138, § 25C.....	11, 16, 30, 31, 32
G.L. c. 138, § 25D.....	25, 30, 33
G.L. c. 138, § 25E.....	30
G.L. c. 231A, § 1.....	9
St. 1946, c. 304.....	40

Regulatory provisions:

204 CMR § 2.04(1).....	<i>passim</i>
204 CMR § 6.04(5)(a).....	37, 38
